
BRIGHTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 BOARD MEETING AGENDA  

Brighton Elementary School  
September 13, 2017 at 6:30 P.M. 

 

 

 

6:30 p.m. I Call the Meeting to Order,  

  Additions or Adjustments to the Agenda 

    

6:33 p.m. II Approve the minutes of August 9, 2017 (Attachment A) 

 

6:35 p.m. III Public Comments, Communication with Parents/Staff/Citizens 

    

6:45 p.m. IV Financial Report 

  Action:  

  A. Approve the Warrants  

B. Approve the Financial Report of August 2017(Attachment B) 

C. Disposition 

Information/Discussion: 

A. “Recapture” review (Attachment C) 

                    

7:00 p.m. V Principal’s Report (Attachment D) 

 

7:10 p.m. VI Superintendent’s Report  

  A. Act 46 AGS Proposal 

  B. Fall Forums – SU and Local 

   

7:20 p.m. VII Unfinished/New Business  

  Discussion: 

  A. Board Goals 

  Action: 

  A. Award snow removal bid (Attachment E) 

 

7:40 p.m. VIII Other Business  

       

7:50 p.m.     IX Agenda Items/Date for Next Board Meeting 

A. Action Plan Revision 

B. Rules to Live By – Expeditionary Learning presentation 

 

7:53 p.m.  X Executive Session (if needed)  

   

8:00 p.m.  XI Adjourn  
 

Meetings:   Day  Date   Time  Location 

NCSU Policy Committee  Will not meet in September 

NCSU Full Board Fall Forum  Thursday September 21  6:00  NCUHS Library 

Brighton School Board  Thursday October 11   6:30  Brighton School 



           Attachment A 

Brighton Elementary School Board Meeting 

Wednesday, August 9, 2017 

 

 

Members:       Administrators: 

 

Katie Mientka       Denise Russell, Principal 

Jeanne Gervais      Glenn Hankinson, NCSU Financial 

Melanie Yasharian      John Castle Superintendent  

Cass Lyons 

David Pepin 

*Justice Clark 

 

*Denotes absentee  

 

I. The meeting was called to order by Katie Mientka at 6:30pm. 

 

II. Approval of July 12, 2017 Minutes. Jeanne Gervais motioned to accept the minutes of July 

12, 2017. Seconded by Cass Lyons. All in favor. So moved. 

 

Approval of August 1, 2017 Minutes. Jeanne Gervais motioned to accept the minutes of 

August 1, 2017. Seconded by Melanie Yasharian. All in favor. So moved. 

 

III. Public Comments, Communication with Parents/Staff/Citizens 

 

One parent/community member was present. The Board thanks her for her participation. 

 

IV.  Financial Report  

 

Action:  

 

A. Warrants were reviewed and signed.  

B.  The Financial Report of July 2017 was reviewed. Melanie Yasharian motioned to 

accept. Seconded by Jeanne Gervais. All in favor. So moved. 

 

V. Principal's Report 

 

Denise Russell led a brief discussion of the dormer project. Because of weather-related delays 

for roofing contractors, the project will not move ahead in summer of 2017 as planned. The 

project will be put out to bid in winter 2018 and proceed in spring/summer 2018. Loan terms 

are favorable.  

 

Ms. Russell updated the Board on the progress of several custodial projects, including the 

painting of the interior hallways and entryway, classroom floor waxing, kitchen maintenance, 

and plumbing/electrical work. All projects are on schedule or ahead of schedule. The Board 

would like to thank Roger O'Keefe (custodian) and Doug Niles (painter) for their exceptional 

work.  

 



Ms. Russell discussed upcoming Professional Development and partnerships with both 

Charleston and NCJHS to share resources and knowledge. She also informed the Board of the 

hiring of a 0.5FTE Special Educator. Melanie Yasharian motioned to accept the Principal's 

Report. Seconded by David Pepin. All in favor. So moved. 

 

VI. Superintendent's Report 

 

John Castle led a brief discussion on Act 46 and the need for districts to demonstrate their 

ability to share resources; Mr. Castle noted that Brighton and Charleston had a productive 

meeting last month on this issue. Mr. Castle also commended Ms. Russell for her work with the 

SU Leadership Team, specifically regarding new models for grading and reporting. 

 

VII. Unfinished/New Business 

 

 Information/Discussion:  

 

A. Review Climate Survey. Denise Russell led a discussion of the Climate Survey. The 

majority of feedback was positive and the survey indicates areas on which to grow and improve.  

 

B. Board Goals. The Board will identify 2-4 goals to guide its work in the coming months.  

 

Discussion/Action:  

 

A. Service delivery model considerations for the Brighton kitchen. Ms. Russell offered a 

recommendation to combine the Head Cook and Kitchen Agent positions. This will lead to 

greater efficiency and utilization of resources, as well as streamlined communication. Gayle 

Cornelius wrote an email to the Board expressing her concern about the feasibility of this 

recommendation, particularly regarding reporting. Ms. Russell reported that Head Cook, 

Michelle Osbourne, has received training in documentation and reporting to address the need 

for accuracy in this area. Continuing mentoring is available through the North Country 

Supervisory Union, central office. David Pepin motioned to approve the recommendation. 

Seconded by Melanie Yasharian. All in favor. So moved. 

 

VIII. Agenda Items/Dates for Next Board Meeting:  

 

A. Snow Removal Bids  

B. Action Plan Approval   

C. Board Goals. 

 

*The date of the next meeting was corrected to Wednesday, September 13, 2017.  

 

IX.  Executive Session  

 

Jeanne Gervais motioned to enter Executive Session at 7:38pm for administrative discussion. 

Seconded by Melanie Yasharian. All in favor. So moved. 

 

No action taken.  

 

Jeanne Gervias motioned to exit Executive Session at 7:51pm. Seconded by Melanie Yasharian. 



All in favor. So moved. 

 

X. Adjourn. Jeanne Gervais motioned to adjourn the meeting at 7:51pm. Seconded by Melanie 

Yasharian. All in favor. So moved. 

 

Next Meeting: Wednesday, September 13, 2017. 6:30pm BES  
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RECAPTURE 
A Brief Overview of How Act 85 Will Reduce Your District’s Revenue in FY2018 

In mid-April, with the 2017 legislative session winding down, it seemed NCSU would not be 
facing any major legislative changes that would disrupt FY2018 budgets. The Governor’s goals 
as presented in his January budget proposal; to have school budgets level funded in FY2018, 
delay school district budget votes until May, and require all school employees to contribute 20% 
toward their health insurance costs had not been enacted by the legislature.   
 
Then, on April 20, the Governor proposed having the state negotiate school employee health 
insurance benefits.  The impetus for this proposal was an estimated $13 million of savings (half 
year) that could be realized in FY2018 due to changes in health insurance plans offered to school 
district employees.  The Vermont Superintendent’s Association and Vermont School Boards 
Association had provided this estimate to the administration believing there existed a unique 
opportunity to save millions of taxpayer dollars if the health insurance benefit could be 
negotiated at the state level (Suggesting a no confidence vote for school board negotiating 
committees?).  The unique opportunity was present as all school employees would be 
transitioning to new health insurance plans in January 2018.  The new plan structure was 
necessitated by requirements in the Affordable Care Act (ACA).   
 
The legislature spent the next few weeks trying to craft budget and education finance bills 
containing health benefit savings that would be approved by the administration.  Compromise 
was not in the offing. The legislature put forward both bills and adjourned.  The Governor 
informed the legislature he would veto the bills as they did not achieve the estimated savings in 
school health benefits. 
 
On June 21, following two weeks of closed door negotiations, the House and Senate met in veto 
sessions, amended the budget bill to address school staff health insurance, and set the Dollar 
Yield and non-residential tax rates.  The budget bill, Act 85, includes a mechanism that’s 
intended to return health insurance savings to the taxpayers and is a bit of a disruption to our 
FY2018 budgets.  The reduction is the difference between district’s FY2017 health insurance 
costs and a calculated health insurance cost in FY2018 based on a health benefit “target plan”.   
The calculated reduction will be “recaptured” from the Education Fund payment to each school 
district, 65% in FY2018 and 35% in FY2019.  
 
The “target plan” is an 80/20 split, employer cost/employee contribution, of the VEHI Gold 
CDHP plan for all school district employees.  Also included is an employer contribution to 
employee out-of-pocket costs, either a Health Reimbursement Account or Health Savings 
Account of $2,100 for single, $4,200 for two-person, and $3,800 for a family plan.  If using an 
HRA employees are also expected to pay first dollar costs before the employer contribution can 
be used.  The “target plan” calculation will be for January 2018 through June 2018.  The first 
half of FY2018 will be at current costs as there is no increase in health insurance rates this fall.  
The current plans will expire on December 31, 2017 and all employees will be on new plans 
January 1, 2018. 
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We were required to send information to the Agency of Education from all our districts listing 
the number of staff currently on each health insurance plan in each category and our total health 
insurance costs for FY2017.  The AoE calculated FY2018 costs, ½ year at current costs and ½ 
year at “target plan” costs, and produced the following chart of reductions in Education Spending 
Grants for each district.  This chart only shows the NCSU districts. 
 

  
 
Districts in NCSU will see a total reduction of $492,531 in budgeted payments from the 
Education Fund in FY2018 and $265,210 in FY2019.  Although the FY2018 reductions may be 
mitigated by negotiations contingency and/or special services assessment refunds in most 
districts, as shown in the next chart, they represent a decrease in funds available for meeting 
student needs in each district.  We cannot determine the actual impact at each district until we 
have a negotiated agreement for FY2018.  The funds available in the contingency lines may not 
be available to cover the shortfall in revenue from the Education Fund if the negotiated 
settlement is higher than anticipated.   
 
The chart won’t fit here so I’d like to make a short editorial comment:  I didn’t understand the 
use of “recapture”(capture a person or animal that has escaped) until it became clear that some of 
the funds in the Ed Fund were escaping to our school districts, but the legislature had other uses 
for these funds.  Thus the term “recapture”.   I’m also wary of the claim that this will save 
taxpayer dollars.  Should our districts achieve savings in health benefit costs in negotiations 
these savings won’t be available to reduce our ensuing budgets as the state has already 
“recaptured” our savings. Recapture seems bad public policy and a bit of overreach.   

Sorted by SU number, then district Need SU allocation %
| Pink cells mean FY17 minus FY18 < 0 T064
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|
|
|
|
|
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| FY2017 FY2018
FY2017 - 
FY2018

FY18 
Recapture

FY19 
Recapture FY2018 FY2018

Total Health 
Insurance 

Costs

Estimated 
Health 

Insurance 
Costs

Recapture

65% 35%

Education 
Spending

Recapture as 
a % of Ed 
Spending

LEAid LEAname County S.U. 0 7,606,148     6,848,408      757,740        492,531       265,210      39,011,401       0                   
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

-                   
1 2

T030 Brighton Essex 31 320,155        303,269         16,886         10,976         5,910         1,501,992        0.73%
T044 Charleston Orleans 31 276,153        253,925         22,228         14,448         7,780         1,579,807        0.91%
T054 Coventry Orleans 31 352,833        304,544         48,289         31,388         16,901        2,417,386        1.30%
T058 Derby Orleans 31 1,078,881     943,776         135,105        87,818         47,287        4,467,035        1.97%
T097 Holland Orleans 31 108,718        97,389           11,329         7,364           3,965         593,659           1.24%
T105 Jay Orleans 31 144,201        104,431         39,770         25,851         13,920        819,493           3.15%
T114 Lowell Orleans 31 331,369        301,471         29,898         19,434         10,464        1,395,361        1.39%
T131 Morgan Orleans 31 19,472          17,627           1,845           1,199           646            422,510           0.28%
T139 Newport City Orleans 31 1,026,366     909,330         117,036        76,073         40,963        4,625,252        1.64%
T140 Newport Town Orleans 31 329,634        277,111         52,523         34,140         18,383        2,140,552        1.59%
T209 Troy Orleans 31 543,736        490,311         53,425         34,726         18,699        2,539,593        1.37%
T231 Westfield Orleans 31 103,744        75,047           28,697         18,653         10,044        641,980           2.91%
U022A North Country Jr UHSD Orleans 31 727,215        666,746         60,469         39,305         21,164        3,860,017        1.02%
U022B North Country Sr UHSD Orleans 31 1,732,711     1,670,434      62,277         40,480         21,797        12,006,764       0.34%
V809 North Country Career Center Orleans 31 510,960        432,997         77,963         50,676         27,287        -                      -                   

Z999 SU-wide Total -  7,606,148     6,848,408      757,740        492,531       265,210      39,011,401       1.26%

Z999 Statewide Total -  198,841,620  186,293,454   12,970,122   8,430,587    4,539,544   1,348,430,757  0.63%

Newly formed unified union school district
Modified Unified School District

Career & Technical Education Center

Town School District
Union High School District
Union Elementary School District
Unified Union High School District
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Although our districts will likely manage in FY2018, the second year of RECAPTURE and other 
legislative actions will make FY2019 budgeting difficult.  In what has been characterized as “bad 
fiscal policy” the legislature used $35.3 million of one-time surplus and reserve funds, along 
with the $8.5 million in “recaptured” health benefit savings to lower the tax rate in FY2018.  
Unless districts can find expenditure reductions of $35 million dollars next year, it is expected 
taxpayers will see a substantial increase in tax rates in FY2019.  The additional $35 million 
allowed for an increase in the FY2018 Dollar Yield, from a projected $10,076 to a final $10,160, 
effectively lowering the FY2018 tax rates.  The tax rate change in our districts ranges from a 
$0.0048 reduction in Morgan to a $0.01223 reduction at North Country Union Junior High 
School. 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Sorted by SU number, then district
| Pink cells mean FY

In case you care what the color coding means . |
|
|
|
|
|
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|
FY18 

Recapture FY2018 FY2018 FY2018 FY2018

65%

Total 
Contingency

Estimated 
Health 

Insurance 
Contingency

Special 
Services 

Assesment 
Refund

Variance to 
Recapture 

Amount

LEAid LEAname County S.U. 0 492,531       921,654             339,949             600,000             447,418              
1 2 3 4 5 9 6 7 8

1 2
T030 Brighton Essex 31 10,976         42,000              12,316              26,415              27,755               
T044 Charleston Orleans 31 14,448         55,000              24,791              22,976              33,319               
T054 Coventry Orleans 31 31,388         19,284              -                       31,329              (59)                     
T058 Derby Orleans 31 87,818         -                       -                       73,613              (14,205)              
T097 Holland Orleans 31 7,364           15,000              3,800                9,804                6,240                 
T105 Jay Orleans 31 25,851         -                       -                       11,436              (14,415)              
T114 Lowell Orleans 31 19,434         78,500              52,199              21,365              54,130               
T131 Morgan Orleans 31 1,199           -                       -                       5,138                3,939                 
T139 Newport City Orleans 31 76,073         202,870             77,677              75,999              77,603               
T140 Newport Town Orleans 31 34,140         56,000              27,954              41,399              35,213               
T209 Troy Orleans 31 34,726         62,000              22,111              32,518              19,903               
T231 Westfield Orleans 31 18,653         -                       -                       7,588                (11,065)              
U022A North Country Jr UHSD Orleans 31 39,305         120,000             28,998              69,501              59,194               
U022B North Country Sr UHSD Orleans 31 40,480         223,000             68,173              128,189             155,882              
V809 North Country Career Center Orleans 31 50,676         48,000              21,930              42,730              13,984               

Z999 SU-wide Total -  492,531       921,654             339,949             600,000             447,418              

Z999 Statewide Total -  8,430,587    198,841,620      186,293,454      12,970,122         

Career & Technical Education Center

Town School District
Union High School District
Union Elementary School District
Unified Union High School District

Newly formed unified union school district
Modified Unified School District
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Principal’s Report for the Month of August 2017 
 
All Students Attendance Report: 97% 

 

Attendance Report by Classrooms: 

  

PK K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

100% 100% 97% 100% 100% 89% 92% 83% 100% 100% 

 

Overview 

 First In Session Day of Month Last In Session Day of Month Total In Session Days in Month 

 08/29/2017 08/31/2017 3 

I. Student Attendance 

Percent attendance: 97% 

II. Enrollment Data 

Grade 
Avg. Enrollment 

Current Month 

Avg. Enrollment 

Previous Month 

Monthly 

Difference 

Avg. Enrollment Same 

Month Previous Year 

Annual 

Difference 

-1 10 - - 10 0 

0 11 - - 11 0 

1 10 - - 20 -10 

2 17 - - 12 5 

3 11 - - 15 -4 

4 9 - - 4 5 

5 4 - - 8 -4 

6 6 - - 5 1 

7 2 - - 4 -2 

8 4 - - 7 -3 

Total 84 - - 96 -12 

III. Behavior/Climate 

 Total Incidents Major Incidents Avg. Major Incidents per Day 

IV. Emergency Drill Reports 

Date Drill Type Notes 

V. Professional Development and In-service Activities 

Date Description 

08/07/2017 Michelle Osborne - Orientation to School Nutrition Management August 8-11, full days, 

08/09/2017 Julie Cushing - School Nutrition Workshoip - 6 hours 
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Date Description 

08/10/2017 McKenna Swett - Getting Started with Bridges Math - full day 

08/23/2017 NCSU Convocation 

08/24/2017 Brighton Staff In-Service 

08/25/2017 Yoga/Mindfulness Workshop for certified staff 

Para training 

08/28/2017 Teacher Prep Day 

VI. Regular and Virtual Field Trips and Special Programs 

Date Description 

VII. Supervision Log for the Month 

 
Summative 

Evaluations 

Formative 

Evaluations 

Professional 

Observations 

Non-licensed Performance 

Evaluations 

VIII. Counselor Services for the Month 

 Student Visits Guidance Sessions School-Based Clinician Home School Coordinator 

IX. Parent/Teacher Organization and Activities 

Date Description 

X. No Trespass Orders 

 

Kitchen statistics: 

Submitted by Michelle Osborne 

 

Breakfast:  177 meals served 

  70% participation 

 

Lunch:  193 meals served 

  77% participation 

 

Technology Report: 

Submitted by Terri Caron 

 

1. Student Chromebooks distributed. Students in Grades 1 – 8 now have laptops. 

2. Five (5) staff computers ordered. 

3. We will be reallocating older staff computers to para-educators. 

 

 

Brighton ENCORE After School Program Report: 
Submitted by Susan Vera & Cindy Lemay 

 

We are in the process of scheduling programs for Session I to start September 25, 2017. 

 

Health Office Report: 

Submitted by Ann Marie Duggan 

 

Getting Emergency Contact forms completed for all staff. 
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Getting office ready to receive students and staff for their health needs. 

Attending required meetings. 

Meeting with parents concerning student needs. 

Medications to students per doctor orders. 

Gathering information for RN to write Health Care Plans, Annual Report. 

Inputting absences and tardiness into SNAP. 

Getting updated information for Medical Alerts and given to teachers if any changes. 

Updating kitchen of any food allergies. 

Assisting staff with any questions about students and calling family when necessary. 

Daily lunch and recess duty. 

Assessing and helping students in health office with different needs. 

 

Student Support Room: 

Submitted by Cathy Kinney 

 

There were no minor or major disciplinary issues the first week of school at Brighton Elementary. Students accessed 

the Student Support Room (aka Planning Room) for 27 visits. We provided supports for students needing quick turn 

arounds and scheduled or student selected breaks. 

 

Custodial Report: 

Submitted by Roger O’Keefe 

7/7/2017– Custodian Roger O’Keefe completed the waxing on the classroom floors and other floors throughout the 

building. Taplin’s pumped out the grease trap in the kitchen. He said we should look into baffles for the traps. 

7/13/2017 – Doug Niles began painting the library and the hallways. Supervisory Union sent Jason Delabruere and 

Greg Dunn from D-D Electric to inspect the telephone lines for possible upgrades to the system. 

7/18/2017 – Ryan Jenks from Tardif Heating and Mechanical cleaned the boilers, fixed the water fountain in room 

number 27. He also worked on the faucets in room numbers 3 and 31 (these need to be replaced). 

7/19/2017 – Tom Graves was here to check the back flow preventer in the kitchen. It needs to be checked annually. 

7/20/2017 – Ryan Jenks from Tardif’s plumbing and heating replaced the faucets in room numbers 3 and 31, he also 

installed ball valve under the hot water tank in the kitchen. Gaylord Boucher from Boucher Temperature Control 

checked the pneumatic temperature unit and he found that it was about three hours behind. He also calibrated the 

thermostats around the school; a couple of them were leaking air. He also checked the air handlers and he found that 

it was turned off. There is no telling how long it was shut off, but its back up and running now. 

8/7/2017 – Black River Roofing starting the roof job today. Lyndonville Carpet Connection starting on replacing the 

rug today. 

8/9/2017 – Lyndonville Carpet Connection finished installing the carpet today. 

8/14/2017 – Chris from Mayo’s Locks fixed the exterior door in the science room today. He said that the cement is 

deteriorating around the door casing causing it to jam, this needs to be addressed. Lyndonville Carpet Connection 

put in the final transition piece today. 

8/16/2017 – Nick from Gene’s Electric replaced two ballasts in room #5 as well as the ballast in the Kitchen room 

#23. He also fixed some outlets in room #2. He fixed two fixtures in the gym and he replaced the light in room #19 

with LED lights. 
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8/21/2017 – Chris and Ryan from Tardif Heating and Mechanical replaced the water fountain in room #28. They 

also changed the water filters in rooms #27, #2, and #5. They greased the heaters and replaced the stall in the girls’ 

bathroom. 
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September 7, 2017 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

Please run the following as an ad in your next edition.  Please send separate individual 

bill and tear sheet addressed to BRIGHTON SCHOOL ATTN: DENISE RUSSELL, 

PRINCIPAL, 825 RAILROAD STREET/ PO BOX 419, ISLAND POND, VT, 

05846. We cannot pay the bill without a tearsheet.  Condense as you see appropriate. 

 

---------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

9/7/17  

INVITATION TO BID 
 

 

 

SNOW PLOWING SERVICES FOR  

BRIGHTON SCHOOL, NEWPORT, VT. 

 

The services require snow plowing, sanding & shoveling the main entrance; take care to 

not bury the fire hydrant or exits.  

 

Contact Theresa Miller, Business Administrative Assistant  

North Country Supervisory Union 

at (802) 334-5847 Ext. 2012 or  

e-mail: Theresa.Miller@ncsuvt.org   

for a copy of the bid specifications. 

 

Bids should be submitted no later than 3:00 PM on September 13, 2017 to: 

 

Denise Russell, Principal 

Brighton Elementary School 

825 Railroad Street/PO Box 419 

Island Pond, VT 05846   

 

The Brighton Board of School Directors reserves the right to accept any proposal, which 

it deems most favorable to the interests of the School District and to reject any and all 

proposals or any portion of any proposal, submitted which, in its opinion, is not in the 

best interest of the School District.  The school district also reserves the right to waive 

any technicalities in the bid process not in the best interest of the district. 

 

mailto:Theresa.Miller@ncsuvt.org
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